

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RALPH VARGAS AND BLAND RICKY
ROBERTS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PFIZER INC., PUBLICIS, INC., FLUID MUSIC,
EAST WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC., AND
BRIAN TRANSEAU P/K/A "BT",

Defendants.

04 CV 9772 (WHP)
ECF CASE

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF BRIAN TRANSEAU'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 56**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

I. Plaintiffs Concede They Have No Evidence of Access.....3

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on Striking Similarity Because Plaintiffs’ Cannot Show Evidence Sufficient to Preclude Any Reasonable Possibility of Independent Creation3

A. Dr. Smith’s Analysis Shows Independent Creation; It Does Not Preclude It6

B. Plaintiffs’ Experts Rodriguez and Ritter Cannot Save Plaintiffs from Summary Judgment.....7

1. Rodriguez and Ritter’s Opinions Are Insufficient to Support Plaintiffs’ Claim of Copying.....7

2. Neither Ritter nor Rodriguez Preclude the Reasonable Possibility of Independent Creation.....8

C. Plaintiffs’ Attacks on Dr. Boulanger Are Irrelevant; the Court Need Not Consider His Analysis to Grant Summary Judgment for Defendants.9

III. Defendants’ Evidence of Independent Creation Remains Strong and Unrebutted.....10

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bucklew v. Hawkins Ash Baptie & Co., LLP,
329 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2003) 4

Cox v. Abrams,
1997 WL 251532 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 1997) 2, 3, 4, 10

Dimmie v. Carey,
88 F. Supp. 2d 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 3

Eckes v. Card Prices Update,
736 F.2d 859 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 4

Gaste,
863 F.2d at 1068 3, 4, 5

Mowry v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.,
2005 WL 1793773 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 2, 4

Repp v. Webber,
132 F.3d 8821 (2nd Cir. 1988)..... 5

Streetwise Maps, Inc. v. Vandam, Inc.,
159 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 3

Tisi v. Patrick,
97 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 1, 2, 4
